
2022-2023 Wayne State College Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 24, 2023)

 
 

Overall Record: 11-16   Conf: 7-15   Home: 5-7   Away: 5-8   Neutral: 1-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
11 Zacharias, Lauren 27-17 682 25.3 143-344 .416 59-173 .341 77-94 .819 32 90 122 4.5 73 2 85 71 2 61 422 15.6
30 Pingel, Kassidy 27-17 625 23.1 91-215 .423 22-73 .301 81-113 .717 31 57 88 3.3 70 2 29 57 2 26 285 10.6
42 Hughes, Logan 27-19 431 16.0 75-205 .366 29-90 .322 31-37 .838 21 67 88 3.3 33 0 24 34 0 18 210 7.8
35 Fitzpatrick, Maya 27-19 643 23.8 70-169 .414 22-51 .431 47-62 .758 28 58 86 3.2 72 2 52 62 7 65 209 7.7
21 Guentzel, Annie 26-10 490 18.8 63-179 .352 11-50 .220 32-50 .640 13 33 46 1.8 65 2 24 41 3 22 169 6.5
03 Kopecky, Abby 27-11 549 20.3 48-126 .381 9-31 .290 10-14 .714 32 63 95 3.5 62 2 25 42 8 20 115 4.3
12 Gustavson, Ashley 27-12 323 12.0 37-98 .378 21-55 .382 10-14 .714 7 30 37 1.4 36 1 19 33 3 16 105 3.9
40 vanDonkersgoed, Kylah 27-7 392 14.5 34-95 .358 3-24 .125 17-26 .654 25 49 74 2.7 33 0 21 31 9 8 88 3.3
23 Clark, Delaney 26-6 296 11.4 31-71 .437 18-50 .360 6-8 .750 12 15 27 1.0 17 0 21 19 2 8 86 3.3
04 Norblade, Tate 9-4 146 16.2 2-13 .154 0-1 .000 19-24 .792 6 11 17 1.9 11 0 7 7 1 11 23 2.6
31 Dahlen, Rachel 26-8 315 12.1 25-60 .417 0-1 .000 13-17 .765 19 33 52 2.0 27 0 12 26 14 15 63 2.4
33 Rietz, Meg 26-2 357 13.7 18-45 .400 2-3 .667 14-18 .778 18 38 56 2.2 29 0 15 19 7 8 52 2.0
15 Boyle, Brigid 20-0 112 5.6 9-24 .375 0-3 .000 5-9 .556 4 9 13 0.7 16 0 2 18 0 7 23 1.2
22 Kallman, Avery 7-3 44 6.3 2-5 .400 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 8 8 1.1 7 0 2 4 1 0 4 0.6
44 Schweigart, Emma 7-0 20 2.9 1-2 .500 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 1 2 3 0.4 3 0 0 3 1 0 2 0.3
Total 27 5425 200.9 649-1651 .393 196-607 .323 362-486 .745 302 613 915 33.9 554 11 338 477 60 285 1856 68.74
Opponents 5425 200.9 670-1534 .437 188-517 .364 384-546 .703 307 727 1034 38.3 464 13 356 554 96 266 1912 70.81

Team Statistics WSC OPP
SCORING 1856 1912
    Points Per Game 68.7 70.8
    Scoring Margin -2.1 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 649-1651 670-1534
    Field Goal Pct .393 .437
3 POINT FG-ATT 196-607 188-517
    3PT FG Pct .323 .364
    3PT Made Per Game 7.3 7.0
FREE THROWS-ATT 362-486 384-546
    FT Pct .745 .703
    FT Made Per Game 13.4 14.2
REBOUNDS 915 1034
    Rebounds Per Game 33.9 38.3
    Rebounds Margin -4.4 –
ASSISTS 338 356
    Assists Per Game 12.5 13.2
TURNOVERS 477 554
    Turnovers Per Game 17.7 20.5
    Turnovers Margin 2.8 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.7 0.6
STEALS 285 266
    Steals Per Game 10.6 9.9
BLOCKS 60 96
    Blocks Per Game 2.2 3.6
ATTENDANCE 5,675 8,207
    Dates/Avg Per Date 12-473 13-631
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 2-145

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Wayne St. (NE) 458 458 463 459 18 1856
Opponents 448 475 503 475 11 1912

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/11/22 NEWMAN W 99-90 353
11/16/22 at Chadron St. W 84-71 149

* 11/22/22 at Augustana (SD) L 74-93 1,271
11/25/22 vs Fort Lewis W 90-60 128
11/26/22 at Colorado Mesa W 62-59 476

* 12/01/22 at Sioux Falls W 71-55 406
* 12/03/22 SOUTHWEST MINN. ST. W 72-62 491
* 12/09/22 at Concordia-St. Paul W 62-53 401
* 12/10/22 at Minnesota St. L 59-98 215
* 12/17/22 WINONA ST. W 77-68 247
* 12/18/22 UPPER IOWA W 77-70 307
* 12/31/22 AUGUSTANA (SD) L 77-80 405
* 01/06/23 at MSU Moorhead L 63-73 221
* 01/07/23 at Northern St. L 60-66 2,387
* 01/13/23 MINOT ST. L 57-70 413
* 01/14/23 MARY L 49-56 501
* 01/20/23 BEMIDJI ST. W 71-55 528
* 01/21/23 MINN.-CROOKSTON L 72-74 627
* 01/27/23 at Minn. Duluth L 54-74 261
* 01/28/23 at St. Cloud St. L 61-65 458
* 02/03/23 at Upper Iowa L 59-73 208
* 02/04/23 at Winona St. W 60-56 965
* 02/10/23 MINNESOTA ST. L 80-94 597
* 02/11/23 CONCORDIA-ST. PAUL L 62-63 601
* 02/16/23 SIOUX FALLS L 66-70 605
* 02/18/23 at Southwest Minn. St. L 66-85 789

02/24/23 vs Mary L 72-79 162

* = Conference game



2022-2023 Wayne State College Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 24, 2023)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 7-15   Home: 4-7   Away: 3-8   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
11 Zacharias, Lauren 22-14 560 25.5 107-273 .392 43-140 .307 54-67 .806 28 70 98 4.5 55 1 65 56 2 48 311 14.1
30 Pingel, Kassidy 22-14 525 23.9 68-173 .393 19-62 .306 71-96 .740 23 43 66 3.0 54 1 26 41 1 23 226 10.3
35 Fitzpatrick, Maya 22-16 537 24.4 62-144 .431 17-40 .425 37-51 .725 21 48 69 3.1 58 1 43 49 6 51 178 8.1
42 Hughes, Logan 22-16 360 16.4 61-166 .367 26-72 .361 21-25 .840 17 51 68 3.1 27 0 21 30 0 15 169 7.7
21 Guentzel, Annie 21-8 388 18.5 51-139 .367 10-39 .256 22-34 .647 11 31 42 2.0 51 2 22 35 3 18 134 6.4
12 Gustavson, Ashley 22-11 271 12.3 30-77 .390 19-43 .442 6-9 .667 6 25 31 1.4 26 0 13 29 3 13 85 3.9
03 Kopecky, Abby 22-8 449 20.4 36-101 .356 5-23 .217 7-10 .700 22 52 74 3.4 47 1 17 37 7 14 84 3.8
40 vanDonkersgoed, Kylah 22-7 327 14.9 30-85 .353 3-21 .143 13-19 .684 22 44 66 3.0 25 0 16 30 8 6 76 3.5
33 Rietz, Meg 21-2 307 14.6 18-44 .409 2-3 .667 14-18 .778 16 35 51 2.4 24 0 12 18 7 6 52 2.5
23 Clark, Delaney 22-4 223 10.1 20-47 .426 9-28 .321 4-6 .667 9 13 22 1.0 14 0 11 15 2 6 53 2.4
04 Norblade, Tate 6-3 97 16.2 1-6 .167 0-0 .000 12-14 .857 3 7 10 1.7 8 0 5 5 0 6 14 2.3
31 Dahlen, Rachel 21-6 247 11.8 18-51 .353 0-0 .000 9-13 .692 15 28 43 2.0 21 0 9 23 10 11 45 2.1
15 Boyle, Brigid 17-0 100 5.9 9-22 .409 0-3 .000 2-5 .400 2 7 9 0.5 12 0 2 17 0 7 20 1.2
22 Kallman, Avery 3-1 18 6.0 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 3 3 1.0 1 0 0 0 1 0 2 0.7
44 Schweigart, Emma 6-0 16 2.7 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 1 2 3 0.5 3 0 0 3 1 0 0 0.0
Total 22 4425 201.1 512-1331 .385 153-475 .322 272-367 .741 240 499 739 33.6 426 6 262 395 51 224 1449 65.86
Opponents 4425 201.1 555-1267 .438 159-437 .364 284-406 .700 255 602 857 39.0 365 9 291 440 77 219 1553 70.59

Team Statistics WSC OPP
SCORING 1449 1553
    Points Per Game 65.9 70.6
    Scoring Margin -4.7 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 512-1331 555-1267
    Field Goal Pct .385 .438
3 POINT FG-ATT 153-475 159-437
    3PT FG Pct .322 .364
    3PT Made Per Game 7.0 7.2
FREE THROWS-ATT 272-367 284-406
    FT Pct .741 .700
    FT Made Per Game 12.4 12.9
REBOUNDS 739 857
    Rebounds Per Game 33.6 39.0
    Rebounds Margin -5.4 –
ASSISTS 262 291
    Assists Per Game 11.9 13.2
TURNOVERS 395 440
    Turnovers Per Game 18.0 20.0
    Turnovers Margin 2.0 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.7 0.7
STEALS 224 219
    Steals Per Game 10.2 10.0
BLOCKS 51 77
    Blocks Per Game 2.3 3.5
ATTENDANCE 5,322 7,582
    Dates-Avg Per Date 11-484 11-689
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Wayne St. (NE) 357 373 354 347 18 1449
Opponents 358 385 426 373 11 1553

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/22/22 at  Augustana (SD) L 74-93 1271
12/01/22 at  Sioux Falls W 71-55 406
12/03/22 SOUTHWEST MINN. ST. W 72-62 491
12/09/22 at  Concordia-St. Paul W 62-53 401
12/10/22 at  Minnesota St. L 59-98 215
12/17/22 WINONA ST. W 77-68 247
12/18/22 UPPER IOWA W 77-70 307
12/31/22 AUGUSTANA (SD) L 77-80 405
01/06/23 at  MSU Moorhead L 63-73 221
01/07/23 at  Northern St. L 60-66 2387
01/13/23 MINOT ST. L 57-70 413
01/14/23 MARY L 49-56 501
01/20/23 BEMIDJI ST. W 71-55 528
01/21/23 MINN.-CROOKSTON L 72-74 627
01/27/23 at  Minn. Duluth L 54-74 261
01/28/23 at  St. Cloud St. L 61-65 458
02/03/23 at  Upper Iowa L 59-73 208
02/04/23 at  Winona St. W 60-56 965
02/10/23 MINNESOTA ST. L 80-94 597
02/11/23 CONCORDIA-ST. PAUL L 62-63 601
02/16/23 SIOUX FALLS L 66-70 605
02/18/23 at  Southwest Minn. St. L 66-85 789


